

Consolidated 10-Year Financial Summary

| J-GAAP | | FY2012 (Fiscal year ended March 31, 2013) | FY2013 (Fiscal year ended March 31, 2014) | FY2014 (Fiscal year ended March 31, 2015) | FY2015 (Fiscal year ended March 31, 2016) | FY2016 (Fiscal year ended March 31, 2017) |
|-----------------------------------|--|---|---|---|---|---|
| Operating results | Net sales | 599,615 | 689,477 | 727,846 | 781,886 | 755,601 |
| | Operating profit | 36,706 | 43,798 | 41,603 | 42,824 | 40,675 |
| | Ordinary profit | 36,777 | 45,847 | 43,792 | 41,490 | 39,007 |
| | Profit before income taxes | 36,571 | 46,101 | 39,851 | 36,710 | 31,288 |
| | Profit attributable to owners of parent | 21,429 | 26,214 | 21,155 | 20,255 | 16,233 |
| Financial position | Cash and deposits | 79,073 | 92,364 | 85,283 | 78,388 | 97,553 |
| | Current assets | 244,798 | 279,281 | 291,246 | 281,212 | 305,273 |
| | Property, plant and equipment | 196,163 | 210,214 | 250,557 | 241,408 | 245,666 |
| | Non-current assets | 244,846 | 262,596 | 316,926 | 306,160 | 315,425 |
| | Total assets | 489,644 | 541,877 | 608,172 | 587,373 | 620,699 |
| | Short-term loans payable* | 35,978 | 39,069 | 41,848 | 21,073 | 31,762 |
| | Current liabilities | 157,748 | 168,136 | 180,795 | 162,592 | 170,574 |
| | Bonds payable | — | — | — | — | — |
| | Long-term loans payable | 23,329 | 31,138 | 42,929 | 44,691 | 57,261 |
| | Non-current liabilities | 59,751 | 73,462 | 88,902 | 96,937 | 110,663 |
| | Total liabilities | 217,500 | 241,598 | 269,697 | 259,530 | 281,237 |
| | Shareholders' equity | 255,201 | 275,840 | 289,321 | 301,756 | 311,127 |
| (Reference) Interest-bearing debt | 59,307 | 70,207 | 84,777 | 65,765 | 89,023 | |
| Cash flows | Cash flows from operating activities | 52,451 | 55,448 | 51,283 | 77,765 | 60,401 |
| | Cash flows from investing activities | (40,989) | (45,680) | (62,432) | (56,261) | (82,131) |
| | Cash flows from financing activities | (6,128) | (732) | (238) | (24,736) | 14,794 |
| Key performance indicators | Return on sales (%) | 3.6 | 3.8 | 2.9 | 2.6 | 2.1 |
| | Total asset turnover (times) | 1.27 | 1.34 | 1.27 | 1.31 | 1.25 |
| | Equity ratio (%) | 51.7 | 51.6 | 51.6 | 51.7 | 50.7 |
| | Return on equity (ROE) (%) | 9.0 | 9.8 | 7.1 | 6.6 | 5.2 |
| | Capital investment | 39,097 | 43,085 | 64,733 | 54,498 | 55,218 |
| | Depreciation and amortization | 38,633 | 38,743 | 39,353 | 44,462 | 40,902 |
| | R&D expenses | 27,279 | 29,170 | 29,579 | 28,409 | 27,164 |
| | Number of employees at year-end (consolidated) | 30,190 | 31,672 | 34,754 | 35,903 | 36,679 |
| Per share information (yen) | Annual dividends | 44.00 | 56.00 | 56.00 | 56.00 | 53.00 |
| | Basic earnings | 165.63 | 202.54 | 163.44 | 156.49 | 125.42 |
| | Dividend payout ratio (%) | 26.57 | 27.65 | 34.26 | 35.79 | 42.26 |

* Including current portion of long-term loans payable and redemption of bonds within one year

(Millions of yen; rounded down to the nearest million yen)

| FY2017 (Fiscal year ended March 31, 2018) | IFRS | FY2017 (Fiscal year ended March 31, 2018) | FY2018 (Fiscal year ended March 31, 2019) | FY2019 (Fiscal year ended March 31, 2020) | FY2020 (Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021) | FY2021 (Fiscal year ended March 31, 2022) |
|---|--|---|---|---|---|---|
| 806,938 | Revenue | 807,958 | 840,714 | 812,937 | 721,498 | 830,243 |
| 41,136 | Operating profit | 35,179 | 36,525 | 17,888 | 36,479 | 34,172 |
| 43,200 | | | | | | |
| 35,775 | Profit before tax | 35,507 | 37,356 | 16,106 | 37,301 | 37,696 |
| 21,175 | Profit attributable to owners of parent | 21,361 | 23,309 | 11,226 | 35,205 | 23,352 |
| 104,309 | Cash and cash equivalents | 97,991 | 107,311 | 127,930 | 134,003 | 109,145 |
| 328,524 | Current assets | 357,666 | 382,106 | 359,565 | 380,578 | 425,165 |
| 259,537 | Property, plant and equipment | 241,581 | 257,728 | 273,479 | 290,246 | 316,901 |
| 333,819 | Non-current assets | 321,819 | 326,023 | 349,619 | 394,577 | 434,137 |
| 662,388 | Total assets | 679,485 | 708,129 | 709,185 | 775,155 | 859,302 |
| 43,722 | Borrowings | 43,722 | 32,396 | 44,657 | 42,835 | 43,924 |
| 189,075 | Current liabilities | 195,392 | 194,309 | 180,653 | 185,535 | 209,396 |
| 10,000 | Bonds and borrowings | 64,511 | 93,089 | 103,399 | 109,379 | 129,772 |
| 54,458 | | | | | | |
| 119,403 | Non-current liabilities | 118,435 | 133,674 | 158,256 | 169,164 | 187,111 |
| 308,479 | Total liabilities | 313,828 | 327,983 | 338,909 | 354,700 | 396,508 |
| 324,890 | Equity attributable to owners of parent | | | | | |
| 108,181 | (Reference) Interest-bearing debt | 108,233 | 125,486 | 148,057 | 152,215 | 173,696 |
| 60,848 | Cash flows from operating activities | 44,004 | 57,463 | 65,247 | 67,247 | 27,658 |
| (39,201) | Cash flows from investing activities | (21,832) | (55,491) | (54,174) | (49,949) | (59,427) |
| 6,541 | Cash flows from financing activities | 5,966 | 7,749 | 12,525 | (13,065) | 2,206 |
| 2.6 | Profit attributable to owners of parent ratio (%) | 2.6 | 2.8 | 1.4 | 4.9 | 2.8 |
| 1.26 | Total asset turnover (times) | 1.23 | 1.21 | 1.15 | 0.97 | 1.02 |
| 49.6 | Ratio of equity attributable to owners of parent to total assets (%) | 51.2 | 50.0 | 48.7 | 50.5 | 49.9 |
| 6.6 | Return on equity (ROE) (%) | 6.4 | 6.7 | 3.2 | 9.6 | 5.7 |
| 64,816 | Capital investment | 53,411 | 46,891 | 41,835 | 46,589 | 49,749 |
| 44,037 | Depreciation and amortization | 32,545 | 32,927 | 35,323 | 35,527 | 38,499 |
| 27,864 | R&D expenses | 27,684 | 30,025 | 31,374 | 31,000 | 33,543 |
| 38,234 | Number of employees at year-end (consolidated) | 38,234 | 39,429 | 39,403 | 38,823 | 39,511 |
| 56.00 | Annual dividends | 56.00 | 60.00 | 60.00 | 60.00 | 60.00 |
| 163.60 | Basic earnings per share (yen) | 165.04 | 180.09 | 86.74 | 271.99 | 180.39 |
| 34.23 | Dividend payout ratio (%) | 33.93 | 33.32 | 69.17 | 22.06 | 33.26 |

Financial Review

Financial Position and Operating Results

The global situation showed signs of recovery from the previous fiscal year, when the economy plunged into recession due to COVID-19 pandemic. However, the pace of recovery slowed in the second half of FY2021, mainly due to the resurgence of COVID-19, notably Omicron variant, and the surge in crude oil prices.

For most of the first half of the fiscal year the Japanese economy was sluggish against the backdrop of the state of emergency and measures to prevent spread of COVID-19. A recovery was expected in the second half of the fiscal year with the incoming Kishida administration, which sought for a virtuous cycle of growth and distribution, as well as a higher rate of vaccination for the population. This recovery, however, stalled with the spike in COVID-19 cases, especially with the Omicron variant, and with sluggish growth in consumer spending owing to higher prices.

The automobile industry was expected to recover at the beginning of the year, but global production was slow due to the shortage of semiconductors and a stagnant supply of parts due to the comeback in COVID-19 cases. The continued shortage of resin materials and disruption in the distribution network also had a significant impact on costs. Meanwhile, automakers in Japan and overseas announced their plans, notably for the launch of more EVs, thus marking the year when the automobile market began a full-scale shift toward EVs, especially when Toyota Motor Corporation announced its plan to step up global production of BEVs to 3.5 million units by 2030.

Under these circumstances, although the Toyoda Gosei Group's revenue increased year on year, profits fell owing to a slowdown in the number of vehicles rolling off the assembly line, as well as due to the state of the materials market and soaring logistics costs. Changes in the external business environment have also had a significant impact, amplifying our cost burden owing to our inability to respond flexibly to fluctuations in automobile production volume.

Despite this difficult situation, we will not only continue to streamline operations and curb expenses, but will also carry out our growth strategy revolving around three key areas toward the realization of our medium- to long-term 2025 Business Plan.

The first pillar of our business activities is "Venture into innovation, new mobility." In other words, we are pursuing expeditious commercialization of innovative technologies in new business domains, and the development of new technologies and products adapted to transformations in automobiles.

In new business domains, we have expanded our product lineup with the launch of the UV-C Personal Space Disinfectant and Deodorizer. This product purifies and deodorizes the air using deep ultraviolet (UV-C) LEDs that are effective in removing viruses and bacteria. We also released the UV-C High-Speed Surface Disinfectant that is capable of killing bacteria and viruses in a very short space of time.

In terms of our next-generation dielectric rubber, e-Rubber, which moves using electricity, we developed FeelSole, a smart insole with sensors that can be fitted into a person's shoe to give pressure data on the sole of the foot during exercise. We started shipping samples of this

product to golf schools run by Mizuno Corporation. We are also developing next-generation power semiconductors using gallium nitride (GaN), a technology that contributes to the realization of an energy-saving society. We have succeeded in fabricating a larger, high-quality GaN substrate (GaN seed crystal) of over 6 inches in diameter, the largest of its kind in the world. As society moves toward carbon neutrality, the practical application and widespread use of next-generation power semiconductors is promising as a means of reducing power loss when controlling large volumes of power for renewable energy and EVs. We believe the larger diameter GaN substrates will greatly contribute to the issue of improving productivity (cost reductions).

In the automotive sector, we have brought new devices to market with the aim of realizing a safe and secure mobility society. In response to the more rigorous vehicle collision safety assessments that are expected in North America and other countries, we have developed a driver-side airbag with a new structure that better protects the driver's head and chest in the event of an angled collision. This state-of-the-art airbag has been fitted in the new Honda Civic. A pedestrian protection airbag we developed that protects pedestrians when hit by a car has also been fitted to SUBARU's latest Legacy Outback models. What is more, our LED illuminated emblems meet the ever-changing design needs of our customers. This product, used in Nissan's ARIYA crossover EV, lights up the car's logo, adding a new design dimension for BEVs.

The second pillar of our Group activities is "Strategies for growing markets/fields". Here, we have been taking steps to strengthen safety system operations, as one of our mainstay fields. To this end, we entered into a capital and business alliance with Ashimori Industry Co., Ltd. to further improve vehicle safety performance. Our respective companies will work together, leveraging each other's business assets and expertise going forward to strengthen our development capabilities and product competitiveness. In this way, we will work on the development of airbag and seatbelt systems, as well as next-generation safety systems for electric and self-driving vehicles.

Our third pillar of activity will focus on "Innovative manufacturing at production sites." Here, we aim to create smart factories to support sustainable growth for the Group. The Toyoda Gosei Group concept of an advanced factory aims to be a clean production site that emits no CO₂ or waste, where anyone can work actively with no accidents and no claims of damage or injury. As more kinds of vehicles come off the production line, we are working not only to increase productivity through the introduction of collaborative robots and IoT systems that centrally manage production processes, but also on environmentally friendly manufacturing to enable employees to work securely and safely. This initiative will be rolled out in new plants and then gradually incorporated into existing factories.

Despite a drop in production due to a shortage of semiconductors and other factors, revenue for FY2021 increased year on year to ¥830.2 billion (up 15.1%) thanks to greater sales in LED-related business and a recovery

from lower production caused by COVID-19 pandemic in the previous fiscal year.

Notwithstanding the effects of increased sales, operating profit was ¥34.1 billion (down 6.3% year on year) and profit attributable to owners of parent was ¥23.3 billion (down 33.7%) due to factors such as soaring raw material prices and the cost of not being able to deal flexibly to fluctuations in automobile production volume.

(Millions of yen)

| Consolidated results | FY2021 | FY2020 |
|---|---------|---------|
| Revenue | 830,243 | 721,498 |
| Operating profit | 34,172 | 36,479 |
| Profit attributable to owners of parent | 23,352 | 35,205 |

Revenue by Segment

Japan

Despite a drop in production due to a shortage of semiconductors for automobiles, revenue was ¥399.5 billion (up 11.6% year on year) thanks to greater sales in LED-related business.

Segment profit was ¥15.8 billion (up 31.2% year on year) due to a temporary decrease in retirement benefit costs following changes to the retirement system.

Americas

Revenue was ¥240.7 billion (up 18.3% year on year) thanks to a favorable exchange rate and recovery from production cuts caused by COVID-19 pandemic in the previous fiscal year.

Notwithstanding the effects of increased sales, segment profit was ¥4.1 billion (down 69.7% year on year) due to factors such as soaring raw material prices and the cost arising from our inability to deal flexibly to fluctuations in automobile production volume, as well as a rebound from government subsidies in the previous fiscal year.

Asia

Revenue was ¥226.0 billion (up 18.7% year on year) buoyed by a pick up in production in Thailand, India, Indonesia, and other countries.

Despite the impact from a drop in sales in China and soaring raw material prices throughout Asia, segment profit was ¥15.2 billion (up 5.6% year on year), boosted by increased sales in other regions.

Europe & Africa

Revenue was ¥26.9 billion (up 2.8% year on year).

Segment loss was ¥0.9 billion (compared with a loss of ¥3.9 billion in the previous fiscal year) due in part to a reaction to a restructuring provision for the U.K. subsidiary recorded in FY2020.

(Millions of yen)

| Revenue by segment | FY2021 | FY2020 |
|--------------------|---------|---------|
| Japan | 399,575 | 358,082 |
| Americas | 240,730 | 203,421 |
| Asia | 226,037 | 190,479 |
| Europe & Africa | 26,992 | 26,261 |

* Revenue by segment includes amounts for internal transactions within the Toyoda Gosei Group, and so does not match the total value for consolidated sales.

Financial Condition

Analysis of Financial Position

1. Assets, liabilities, and equity

Total assets at fiscal year-end increased by ¥84.1 billion year on year to ¥859.3 billion, driven mainly by an increase in trade and other receivables. Liabilities totaled ¥396.5 billion, a ¥41.8 billion year-on-year increase due mainly to growth in trade and other payables.

Equity totaled ¥462.7 billion, a ¥42.3 billion year-on-year increase mainly attributable to growth in other components of equity.

2. Cash flows

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the fiscal year under review fell by ¥24.8 billion, from ¥134.0 billion at the end of the previous fiscal year to ¥109.1 billion.

Cash flows and related factors during the fiscal year under review were as follows.

Cash flows from operating activities

Net cash flows provided by operating activities was ¥27.6 billion, a decrease of ¥39.5 billion from the previous fiscal year. This was mainly due to an increase in expenditures of ¥22.5 billion in trade and other receivables and ¥6.1 billion in provisions.

Cash flows from investing activities

Net cash flows used in investing activities was ¥59.4 billion, an increase of ¥9.4 billion from outflows recorded in the previous fiscal year. This was mainly due to a ¥2.3 billion decrease in proceeds from withdrawal of time deposits, in addition to an increase in expenditures, ¥4.0 billion for payments into time deposits, and ¥2.1 billion for the purchase of property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets.

Cash flows from financing activities

Net cash flows provided by financing activities was ¥2.2 billion, an increase of ¥15.2 billion from the previous fiscal year. This was mainly due, in addition to an increase of ¥16.4 billion in repayments of long-term borrowings, to a net inflow of ¥38.7 billion in proceeds from and expenditures for short-term borrowings, despite a decrease of ¥8 billion in proceeds from long-term borrowings.

(Millions of yen)

| Cash flows | FY2021 | FY2020 |
|--------------------------------------|----------|----------|
| Cash flows from operating activities | 27,658 | 67,247 |
| Cash flows from investing activities | (59,427) | (49,949) |
| Cash flows from financing activities | 2,206 | (13,065) |

Consolidated Financial Statements

(Millions of yen)

| Consolidated statement of financial position | FY2020 (as of March 31, 2021) | FY2021 (as of March 31, 2022) |
|---|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| Assets | | |
| Current assets | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 134,003 | 109,145 |
| Trade and other receivables | 149,249 | 182,595 |
| Other financial assets | 9,617 | 17,421 |
| Inventories | 72,888 | 94,862 |
| Other current assets | 14,819 | 21,140 |
| Total current assets | 380,578 | 425,165 |
| Non-current assets | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | 290,246 | 316,901 |
| Intangible assets | 4,571 | 5,154 |
| Other financial assets | 41,983 | 50,650 |
| Investments accounted for using equity method | 14,844 | 15,642 |
| Retirement benefit asset | 6,254 | 5,741 |
| Deferred tax assets | 21,349 | 18,706 |
| Other non-current assets | 15,326 | 21,340 |
| Total non-current assets | 394,577 | 434,137 |
| Total assets | 775,155 | 859,302 |
| Liabilities and equity | | |
| Liabilities | | |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Trade and other payables | 126,784 | 147,942 |
| Borrowings | 42,835 | 43,924 |
| Other financial liabilities | 4,076 | 4,158 |
| Income taxes payable | 3,439 | 3,730 |
| Provisions | 2,638 | 2,648 |
| Other current liabilities | 5,760 | 6,993 |
| Total current liabilities | 185,535 | 209,396 |
| Non-current liabilities | | |
| Bonds and borrowings | 109,379 | 129,772 |
| Other financial liabilities | 13,510 | 13,645 |
| Retirement benefit liability | 34,745 | 32,420 |
| Provisions | 4,578 | 3,233 |
| Deferred tax liabilities | 5,015 | 5,304 |
| Other non-current liabilities | 1,935 | 2,734 |
| Total non-current liabilities | 169,164 | 187,111 |
| Total liabilities | 354,700 | 396,508 |
| Equity | | |
| Share capital | 28,046 | 28,069 |
| Capital surplus | 25,626 | 24,465 |
| Treasury shares | (1,232) | (1,233) |
| Other components of equity | 17,759 | 42,433 |
| Retained earnings | 320,883 | 335,069 |
| Total equity attributable to owners of parent | 391,083 | 428,804 |
| Non-controlling interests | 29,372 | 33,989 |
| Total equity | 420,455 | 462,794 |
| Total liabilities and equity | 775,155 | 859,302 |

(Millions of yen)

| Consolidated statement of profit or loss | FY2020 | FY2021 |
|--|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| | (April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2021) | (April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022) |
| Revenue | 721,498 | 830,243 |
| Cost of sales | (622,832) | (733,686) |
| Gross profit | 98,665 | 96,557 |
| Selling, general and administrative expenses | (56,423) | (64,050) |
| Other income | 3,225 | 5,239 |
| Other expenses | (8,987) | (3,574) |
| Operating profit | 36,479 | 34,172 |
| Finance income | 3,035 | 5,912 |
| Finance costs | (3,116) | (2,651) |
| Share of profit of investments accounted for using equity method | 903 | 264 |
| Profit before tax | 37,301 | 37,696 |
| Income tax expense | 773 | (10,962) |
| Profit | 38,075 | 26,734 |
| Profit attributable to | | |
| Owners of parent | 35,205 | 23,352 |
| Non-controlling interests | 2,870 | 3,382 |
| Profit | 38,075 | 26,734 |
| Earnings per share | | |
| Basic earnings per share (yen) | 271.99 | 180.39 |
| Diluted earnings per share (yen) | 271.97 | 180.38 |

(Millions of yen)

| Consolidated statement of comprehensive income | FY2020 | FY2021 |
|--|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| | (April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2021) | (April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022) |
| Profit | 38,075 | 26,734 |
| Other comprehensive income | | |
| Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss | | |
| Equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income | 6,252 | 4,926 |
| Remeasurements of defined benefit plans | 3,757 | 221 |
| Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using equity method | 112 | 37 |
| Total of items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss | 10,121 | 5,185 |
| Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss | | |
| Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations | 9,702 | 20,533 |
| Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using equity method | 74 | 841 |
| Total of items that may be reclassified to profit or loss | 9,776 | 21,375 |
| Other comprehensive income, net of tax | 19,898 | 26,560 |
| Comprehensive income | 57,974 | 53,294 |
| Comprehensive income attributable to | | |
| Owners of parent | 53,857 | 48,251 |
| Non-controlling interests | 4,116 | 5,043 |
| Comprehensive income | 57,974 | 53,294 |

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

| | Equity attributable to owners of parent | | | | | |
|---|---|-----------------|-----------------|---|--|---|
| | Share capital | Capital surplus | Treasury shares | Other components of equity | | |
| | | | | Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations | Equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income | Remeasurements of defined benefit plans |
| Millions of yen | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | |
| Balance as of April 1, 2020 | 28,027 | 26,968 | (1,220) | (10,593) | 12,826 | — |
| Profit | — | — | — | — | — | — |
| Other comprehensive income | — | — | — | 8,705 | 6,289 | 3,657 |
| Total comprehensive income | — | — | — | 8,705 | 6,289 | 3,657 |
| Issuance of new shares | 18 | 18 | — | — | — | — |
| Purchase of treasury shares | — | — | (11) | — | — | — |
| Dividends | — | — | — | — | — | — |
| Changes in ownership interest in subsidiaries | — | (1,360) | — | 531 | — | (0) |
| Change in scope of consolidation | — | — | — | — | — | — |
| Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings | — | — | — | — | — | (3,657) |
| Other | — | — | — | — | — | — |
| Total transactions with owner | 18 | (1,341) | (11) | 531 | — | (3,657) |
| Balance as of March 31, 2021 | 28,046 | 25,626 | (1,232) | (1,356) | 19,116 | — |
| Profit | — | — | — | — | — | — |
| Other comprehensive income | — | — | — | 19,735 | 4,910 | 253 |
| Total comprehensive income | — | — | — | 19,735 | 4,910 | 253 |
| Issuance of new shares | 23 | 23 | — | — | — | — |
| Purchase of treasury shares | — | — | (1) | — | — | — |
| Dividends | — | — | — | — | — | — |
| Changes in ownership interest in subsidiaries | — | (1,184) | — | — | — | — |
| Change due to capital increase | — | — | — | — | — | — |
| Change in scope of consolidation | — | — | — | 29 | — | — |
| Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings | — | — | — | — | — | (253) |
| Total transactions with owners | 23 | (1,161) | (1) | 29 | — | (253) |
| Balance as of March 31, 2022 | 28,069 | 24,465 | (1,233) | 18,407 | 24,026 | — |

| | Equity attributable to owners of parent | | | | |
|---|---|-------------------|-----------------|---------------------------|-----------------|
| | Other components of equity | Retained earnings | Total | Non-controlling interests | Total |
| | Total | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | Millions of yen |
| Balance as of April 1, 2020 | 2,233 | 289,061 | 345,070 | 25,204 | 370,275 |
| Profit | — | 35,205 | 35,205 | 2,870 | 38,075 |
| Other comprehensive income | 18,652 | — | 18,652 | 1,246 | 19,898 |
| Total comprehensive income | 18,652 | 35,205 | 53,857 | 4,116 | 57,974 |
| Issuance of new shares | — | — | 36 | — | 36 |
| Purchase of treasury shares | — | — | (11) | — | (11) |
| Dividends | — | (7,120) | (7,120) | (1,984) | (9,104) |
| Changes in ownership interest in subsidiaries | 531 | — | (829) | 1,335 | 506 |
| Change in scope of consolidation | — | 80 | 80 | 373 | 453 |
| Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings | (3,657) | 3,657 | — | — | — |
| Other | — | — | — | 325 | 325 |
| Total transactions with owners | (3,126) | (3,383) | (7,844) | 50 | (7,794) |
| Balance as of March 31, 2021 | 17,759 | 320,883 | 391,083 | 29,372 | 420,455 |
| Profit | — | 23,352 | 23,352 | 3,382 | 26,734 |
| Other comprehensive income | 24,899 | — | 24,899 | 1,661 | 26,560 |
| Total comprehensive income | 24,899 | 23,352 | 48,251 | 5,043 | 53,294 |
| Issuance of new shares | — | — | 46 | — | 46 |
| Purchase of treasury shares | — | — | (1) | — | (1) |
| Dividends | — | (9,063) | (9,063) | (2,593) | (11,657) |
| Changes in ownership interest in subsidiaries | — | — | (1,184) | 1,606 | 421 |
| Change due to capital increase | — | — | — | 176 | 176 |
| Change in scope of consolidation | 29 | (355) | (326) | 383 | 57 |
| Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings | (253) | 253 | — | — | — |
| Total transactions with owners | (224) | (9,165) | (10,529) | (426) | (10,955) |
| Balance as of March 31, 2022 | 42,433 | 335,069 | 428,804 | 33,989 | 462,794 |

(Millions of yen)

| Consolidated statement of cash flows | FY2020 (April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2021) | FY2021 (April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022) |
|--|--|--|
| Cash flows from operating activities | | |
| Profit before tax | 37,301 | 37,696 |
| Depreciation and amortization | 37,812 | 41,944 |
| Impairment loss (reversal of impairment loss) | 813 | — |
| Increase (decrease) in provision | 4,749 | (1,411) |
| Increase (decrease) in retirement benefit liability | 101 | (414) |
| Decrease (increase) in retirement benefit asset | 933 | (2,240) |
| Finance income | (2,800) | (5,235) |
| Finance costs | 3,116 | 2,566 |
| Share of loss (profit) of investments accounted for using equity method | (903) | (264) |
| Loss (gain) on sale of fixed assets | 668 | 75 |
| Decrease (increase) in inventories | (6,410) | (15,789) |
| Decrease (increase) in trade and other receivable | (2,707) | (25,283) |
| Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables | 6,187 | 13,718 |
| Other | (3,378) | (8,344) |
| Subtotal | 75,485 | 37,019 |
| Interest received | 2,001 | 1,740 |
| Dividends received | 893 | 1,178 |
| Interest paid | (3,168) | (2,582) |
| Income taxes paid | (7,964) | (9,697) |
| Net cash provided by operating activities | 67,247 | 27,658 |
| Cash flows from investing activities | | |
| Payments into time deposits | (16,142) | (20,189) |
| Proceeds from withdrawal of time deposits | 15,673 | 13,297 |
| Purchase of property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets | (49,595) | (51,728) |
| Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets | 632 | 1,206 |
| Purchase of investments | (566) | (1,357) |
| Proceeds from sale of investments | 16 | — |
| Other | 33 | (656) |
| Net cash used in investing activities | (49,949) | (59,427) |
| Cash flows from financing activities | | |
| Proceeds from short-term borrowings | 21,249 | 54,362 |
| Repayments of short-term borrowings | (39,749) | (34,138) |
| Proceeds from long-term borrowings | 32,429 | 24,415 |
| Repayments of long-term borrowings | (11,417) | (27,868) |
| Repayments of lease liabilities | (2,777) | (3,073) |
| Dividends paid | (7,117) | (9,071) |
| Dividends paid to non-controlling interests | (1,984) | (2,593) |
| Payments of the abolition of the in-house deposit system | (4,193) | — |
| Other | 494 | 175 |
| Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities | (13,065) | 2,206 |
| Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents | 4,233 | (29,562) |
| Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period | 127,930 | 134,003 |
| Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents | 1,840 | 4,704 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at end of period | 134,003 | 109,145 |